Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding four hundred 
and twenty-five thousand six hundred and forty-seven dollars ($425,647), the pro-
ceeds to the amount of the par value thereof to be applied by the Department of 
Docks and Ferries for payment of the salaries and wages of the employees of the 
Department engaged in work of construction and improvements, or the preparation

[...]

Fund, adopted on March 27, 1912, which reads as follows : 

Resolved, That the Commisioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to its 
resolution adopted on October 25, 1911, hereby approves that portion of the form 
of contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost, seventy-six thousand 
five hundred dollars (V6,500), for the work of reconstructing the . drill hall 
and other improvements in the Seventh Regiment Armory, Sixty-sixth street 
and Park avenue, Borough of Manhattan; the cost of this portion of the im-
provements to be charged against a corporate stock fund entitled "C. A. 13.-1A, 
Armory Fund, Seventh Regiment Alterations, Additions, etc." 

-be amended by changing the estimated cost to one hundred and thirty-seven thousand 
four hundred and fifteen dollars and forty cents ($137,415.40). 

The report was accepted and the resolutions severally unanimously adopted. 

Gentlemen-ln connection with the installation of tne new General Ledger in 
the Department of Finance it is proposed to compile a record of the real property 
owned by the City, in the form of a property register, which is to contain all the

[...]

apropriated, for the reconstruction of the drill hall, etc., of the 7th Regiment Armory, 
Borough of Manhattan: 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
Gentlemen-At a meeting of the Armory Board, held May 15, 1912, the fol-

lowing resolution was adopted: 
Resolved, That the sum of sixty-one thousand four hundred dollars 

($61,400), including Architects' fees, be and is hereby appropriated by the 
Armory Board, in addition to the sum of $84,150 heretofore appropriated, 
for the reconstruction of the Drill Hall, etc., of the 7th Regiment Armory, 
Borough of Manhattan, that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be

[...]

I attach hereto resolutions, which, if adopted, will carry out my recommenda- 
tions. Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 

Whereas, The Armory Board at meeting held on May 15, 1912, adopted the 
following resolution : 

Resolved, That the sum of sixty-one thousand four hundred dollars ($61,400), 
including Architects' fees, be and is hereby appropriated by the Armory Board, 
in addition to the sum of $84,150 heretofore appropriated, for the reconstruc-
tion of the Drill Hall, etc., of the 7th Regiment Armory, Borough of Man-
hattan; that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur,

[...]

thence easterly and along said southerly side of George Briggs' water 
grant a distance of 387 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

In the foregoing description the aforesaid water grant lines are monuments con-
trolling the metes and bounds. 
-such conveyance to be in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars 
($101) and the additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the 
preparation of the necessary papers. Respectfully, 

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
Whereas, At a meeting held June 28, 1911, the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund authorized a lease to Church E.

[...]

thence easterly and along said southerly side of George Briggs' water 
grant a distance of 387 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

In the foregoing description the aforesaid water grant lines are monuments con-
trolling the metes and bounds. 
-such conveyance to be in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars 
($101) and the additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the 
preparation of the necessary papers; and be it further 

Resolved, That when such conveyance has been prepared and approved as to 
form by the Corporation Counsel, it shall be the duty of the Mayor to execute, the

[...]

the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize a release 
to Julius A. Fabricius and Dora Fabricius, of No. 2711 Sedgwick avenue, Borough 
of The Bronx, of the City's interest in the above described property. in considera-
tion of the sum of one thousand and twelve dollars and fifty cents ($1,012.50), sub-
ject to the following conditions : 

That the grantees are the owners of the lands fronting on the premises to 
be conveyed. 

That the petitioners waive any and all claims for damages arising out of the 
closing of Sedgwick avenue. 

That the following reservation be incorporated in the deed :